2.50-

3.00
   1,636,242 - -

Floating rate:

Bankers'

acceptance 25

4.80-

5.08 (4,028,799) - -

Term loan 25 4.34 (17,645) (17,645) (35,290)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Group's significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on

carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period was:

Group
 2024  2023

£  £
Floating rate

instruments

Financial liabilities

(Note 25)
7,076,672 4,225,824

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(i)   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting

period would not affect profit or loss.

(ii)   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would

have increased/(decreased) post-tax profit by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

Group
Profit or loss

100 bp  100 bp
Increase  Decrease

£  £

2024

Floating rate instruments (707,667) 707,667

2023

Floating rate instruments (42,258) 42,258

(c)   Credit risk

The Group's and the Company's exposure to credit risk arises mainly from receivables.

Receivables are monitored on an ongoing basis via management reporting procedure and action is

taken to recover debts when due. At each Statement of Financial Position date, there was no

significant concentration of credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk for the Group and

the Company is the carrying amount of the financial assets shown in the Statement of Financial

Position.

(d)   Foreign currency exchange risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transaction that are denominated in foreign

[…]

The Group has not entered into any derivative instruments for hedging or trading purposes as the

net exposure to foreign currency risk is not significant. Where possible, the Group will apply

natural hedging by selling and purchasing in the same currency. However, the exposure to foreign

currency risk is monitored from time to time by management.

The carrying amounts of the Group's foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial

liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

   Denominated in

2024   £
Group

Deposits, cash and bank balances 4,489,461

Trade and other receivables 4,302,953

Trade and other payables (9,732,543)

Lease liabilities (275,728)

Loans and borrowings (7,076,672)

Net currency exposure (8,292,529)

2023
Group
Deposits, cash and bank balances 4,126,899

Trade and other receivables 2,688,902

Trade and other payables (7,955,005)

Lease liabilities (166,837)

Loans and borrowings (4,225,824)

Net currency exposure (5,531,865)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency exchange risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit before tax to a reasonably

possible change in RM exchange rates against £, with other variables held constant.

 Effect on profit before tax

 2024  2023
 £  £

Group
Change in currency rate
RM Strengthen 10% 829,253 553,187

Weakened 10% (829,253) (553,187)

(e)   Liquidity and cash flow risks

The Group and the Company seeks to achieve a flexible and cost effective borrowing structure to

ensure that the projected net borrowing needs are covered by available committed facilities. Debt

maturities are structured in such a way to ensure that the amount of debt maturing in any one year

is within the Group's and the Company's ability to repay and/or refinance.

The Board notes that current liabilities exceed current assets at year end.  However, as explained in

the going concern disclosure, deferred consideration in respect of Sincere Acres is expected to be